loans made to a jointly controlled entity 24,662 23,244

Imputed interest expense on non-current interest-free loans
made by outside joint venture partners to a jointly controlled entity (26,029) (25,463)

Imputed interest expense on non-current other interest-free loan (246) (269)

Decrease in profit for the year (1,613) (2,488)

Decrease in profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (1,613) (2,488)

Analysis of decrease in profit for the year in accordance with the presentation of the consolidated income statement:

2005 2006

HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in other income 24,662 23,244
Increase in finance costs (26,275) (25,732)

Decrease in profit for the year (1,613) (2,488)

Hopewell Highway Infrastructure Limited   Annual Report 2005-200654

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 30th June, 2006

2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS/OTHER RESTATEMENT (continued)

2A. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
Effect on the balance sheet as at 30th June, 2005 are as follows:

As Effect of Effect of

originally revised revised As

stated IAS 39 IAS 1 restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balances with jointly controlled entities 1,201,151 (106,156) – 1,094,995
Bank and other loans - non-current portion (4,600,399) 12,467 – (4,587,932)
Balances with outside joint venture partners (790,986) 176,094 – (614,892)

Total effect on assets and liabilities 82,405 –

Retained profits 1,937,600* 82,405 – 2,020,005
Minority interests – – 33,109 33,109

Total effect on equity 82,405 33,109

Minority interests 33,109 – (33,109) –

The financial effects of the application of the new IFRSs to the Group’s equity on 1st July, 2004 are summarised below:

As Effect of

originally revised As

stated IAS 1  restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Retained profits 1,701,458* 84,018 1,785,476
Minority interests – 32,239 32,239

Total effects on equity 1,701,458 116,257 1,817,715

* The retained profits shown above include dividend reserve previously presented as a separate item in reserves.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRSs.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments,
which are measured at fair values. The principal accounting policies adopted are as follows:

Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company, its subsidiaries and jointly controlled